
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1059
ANSWERED ON 04/12/2024


BRIDGES IN POOR CONDITION ON NATIONAL HIGHWAYS


1059. SHRI BABUBHAI JESANGBHAI DESAI:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

be pleased to state:


(a) the names of the bridges which are in poor condition and not repaired on National Highways in Maharashtra & Gujarat;


(b) the year-wise plan of reconstruction of these bridges undertaken during the last five years and till date; and


(c) the names of such damaged bridges which have been reconstructed and repaired so far?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) to (c) Maintenance and development of National Highways (NHs) including bridges thereon is a continuous process. Accordingly, repair/rehabilitation/reconstruction of existing distressed bridges are taken up on annual basis depending upon condition of bridges, their functional and other requirements and inter-se-priority. Repair/rehabilitation/reconstruction of such bridges are taken up either on standalone basis or as part of improvement/upgradation of a section of NH. The details of distressed bridges on NHs in Maharashtra & Gujarat identified for reconstruction/rehabilitation/repair are at Annexure-I. The details of bridges which have been repaired/reconstructed during the last five years and till date in Maharashtra & Gujarat are at Annexure-II.


ANNEXURE - I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (c) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1059 ANSWERED ON 4
TH

 DECEMBER, 2024 ASKED BY

SHRI BABUBHAI JESANGBHAI DESAI REGARDING BRIDGES IN POOR CONDITION

ON NATIONAL HIGHWAYS.


(i) Details of distressed bridges on NHs identified for reconstruction/rehabilitation/repair in Maharashtra


S.

No.

NH

No.

Name of bridge Location

(chainage of

bridge)

Present status

1 753C Kolar River Bridge km 278+700 DPR under preparation

2 353K Chargadh Bridge km 27+650 Reconstruction sanctioned.

Appointed date to be declared 3 353K Khar Nallah Bridge km 47+020

4 161A Gandhigram bridge km 24+495 Reconstruction under implementation

5 353J Kuralpurna bridge km 38+279 Reconstruction proposed as part of corridor improvement.

DPR under examination for

sanction in Annual Plan

2024-25

6 353J Tondgaon km 52+050

7 753C Katepurna River Bridge km 134+450 Reconstruction sanctioned.

Appointed date to be declared

8 753C Raheri Bridge km 48+245 DPR under preparation

9 752 H Daultabad T-point (Daultabad

T-Point to Khultabad NH 752H)

km 97+000 Repair proposed under sanctioned PBMC 2024-25.

10 752 H Nandrabad  km 107+000

11 61 Savargaon (Gadhi- Manwat NH

61)

km 387+700 DPR under examination for

sanction in Annual Plan

2024-25

12 160A Tetwali km 179+400 DPR under preparation

13 160A Pachmad  km 186+340

14 160A Chinchghar  km 187+400

15 848A Kalu Bridge km 2+800 Proposed in Annual Plan

2024-25

16 753 Bridge km 9+500 DPR under preparation

17 753 Bridge km 15+500

18 753 Bridge km 16+900

19 543 Bridge km 155+350

20 543 Bridge km 155+550

21 753 Bridge km 231+950

22 548E Major Bridge (Existing Bridge) km 44+510 New Bridge construction under implementation 23 548E Major Bridge (Existing Bridge) km 5+973

24 548E Minor Bridge (Existing Bridge) km 20+425 Repair/Reconstruction under implementation 25 548E Minor Bridge (Existing Bridge) km 23+058

26 965C Minor Bridge (Existing Bridge) km 34+504 New Bridge sanctioned. Work under implementation

27 752I Parbhani km 85+169 Reconstruction under implementation

28 60 Bridge (Khed-Sinnar section) km 134+193 Reconstruction proposed to S.

No.

NH

No.

Name of bridge Location

(chainage of

bridge)

Present status

be taken up in 2025


(ii) Details of distressed bridges on NHs identified for reconstruction/rehabilitation/repair in Gujarat


S.

No.

NH

No.

Name of distressed bridge Location

(chainage of bridge)

Present status

1 341 Rudramata Bridge km 75+550 Reconstruction under implementation 2 754K Jatavada Bridge km 226+473

3 141 Bridge near Nakti Creek km 7+170

4 51 Alav Bridge km 130+521

5 51 Minor Bridge km 69+000

6 41 Vangdi Bridge km 170+400 Under DPR for sanction in Annual Plan 2024-25

7 47 Shastri Bridge km 4+800 to km

5+318

Existing bridge repaired.

Re-construction of new

bridge recently awarded

8 56 Ferkuva Bridge km 357+905 to km

357+705

Repair and rehabilitation

work under

implementation. 9 56 Sokta Bridge km 371+905 to km

378+505

10 56 Zarwa Bridge km 395+305 to  km

395+505

11 56 Ani Bridge km 397+960

12 56 Vasva Bridge km 405+705 to  km

405+905

13 56 Melia Bridge km 419+305 to  km

419+505

Repair and rehabilitation

work under

implementation. 14 56 Orsang Bridge km 421+405 to km

422+005

15 56 Uchh Bridge km 431+205 to  km

431+405

16 56 Bharad Bridge km 434+605 to  km

434+805

17 51 Maleshree Bridge km 12+800 Under DPR for sanction in Annual Plan 2024-25 18 351 Thebri Bridge km 87+800

19 64 Minor Bridge near Kadkiya

College

km 239+500

20 64 Major Bridge over River

Purana

km 363+000

21 47 Panam River km 140+331 Old bridge 2-lane rehabilitated as part of 4-

laning work has

deteriorated and DPR

for reconstruction under

preparation

22 753B Ghanikhut Bridge km 163+528 DPR for reconstruction of bridges is under 23 753B Dhamni Khadi Bridge km 150+270


approval

24 47 Bridge km 18+200 Proposal for repair and rehabilitation under

finalization
25 47 Bridge km 26+857

26 151 Bridge km 12+471 Proposal for repair and rehabilitation under

preparation
27 151 Bridge km 49+269

28 151 Bridge km 55+949


ANNEXURE - II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (c) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1059 ANSWERED ON 4
TH

 DECEMBER, 2024 ASKED BY

SHRI BABUBHAI JESANGBHAI DESAI REGARDING BRIDGES IN POOR CONDITION

ON NATIONAL HIGHWAYS.


 (i) Details of bridges which have been repaired/reconstructed in last 5 years and till date in Maharashtra


S. No. NH No. Name of bridge Location (chainage of bridge)

Repair/

reconstruction

1 753E Minor Bridge (Buldhana

Khamgaon section)

km 80+180 Repair

2 753C Katepurna km 133+450 Repair

3 160A Chinchutara Bridge km 112+300 Repair

4 160A Wall Bridge km 114+300 Repair

5 160A Kelghar km 132+800 Repair

6 160A Deharje km 177+450 Repair

7 160A Teen Hath km 198+400 Repair

8 61 Raita Bridge km 16+500 Reconstruction

9 61 Dhanivali km 34+800 Reconstruction

10 61 Kanakveera km 63+000 Reconstruction

11 61 Doiphodi km 52+100 Repair

12 61 Murbadi km 43+000 Repair

13 61 Shahad ROB km 9+300 Repair

14 66 Rajapur Major Bridge km 184+000 Repair

15 66 Kharepatan Major Bridge km 202+000 Repair

16 548E Minor Bridge km 44+690 Reconstruction

17 48 Mula Bridge Km 853+550 Repair

18 60 Major Bridge (Khed) km 43+200 Rehabilitation

19 60 Minor Bridge (Khed) km 43+800 Rehabilitation

20 60 Minor Bridge (Manchar) km 62+550 Rehabilitation

21 60 Minor Bridge (Manchar) km 64+268 Rehabilitation

22 60 Minor Bridge (Kalamb) km 67+912 Rehabilitation

23 60 Minor Bridge (Kalamb) km 68+390 Rehabilitation

24 60 Minor Bridge (Market) km 74+428 Rehabilitation

25 60 Major Bridge (Narayanagaon) km 76+260 Rehabilitation

26 60 Minor Bridge (Alephata) km 91+828 Rehabilitation

27 60 Major Bridge (Bota) km 101+018 Rehabilitation

28 60 Minor Bridge (Bota) km 104+000 Rehabilitation

29 60 Minor Bridge (Kurkundi) km 105+507 Rehabilitation

30 60 Minor Bridge (Nandur Shingote) km 160+511 Rehabilitation

31 60 Minor Bridge km 161+581 Rehabilitation

32 60 Minor Bridge km 162+095 Rehabilitation

33 48 Mutha Bridge km 837+080 Minor Repair

34 52 Bridge km 405+453 Reconstructed

35 52 Bridge km 415+710 Reconstructed

36 52 Bridge km 436+866 Reconstructed

37 53 Minor Bridge km 623+700 Reconstructed

38 53 Minor Bridge km 637+480 Reconstructed


39 53 Minor Bridge km 513+700 Reconstructed

40 53 Minor Bridge km 560+590 Reconstructed

41 53 Minor Bridge km 585+590 Reconstructed

42 53 Minor Bridge km 598+124 Reconstructed

43 53 Minor Bridge km 598+436 Reconstructed

44 53 Minor Bridge km 598+914 Reconstructed

45 53 Minor Bridge km 600+266 Reconstructed

46 53 Minor Bridge km 601+280 Reconstructed

47 53 Minor Bridge km 613+798 Reconstructed

48 53 Minor Bridge km 638+973 Reconstructed

49 53 Minor Bridge km 639+365 Reconstructed

50 53 Minor Bridge km 648+852 Reconstructed


(ii) Details of bridges which have been repaired/reconstructed in last 5 years and till date

in Gujarat


S.

No.

NH No. Name of Bridge Location

(chainage of bridge)

Repair/

Reconstruction

1 68 Banas River Bridge km 437+300 Repair

2 68 Khari River Bridge km 527+100 Repair

3 58 Saraswati Bridge km 133+300 Repair

4 58 Umardashi Bridge km 153+350 Repair

5 27 Banas Bridge km 565+000 Reconstruction

6 27 Bhadar River Bridge km 114+000 Repair

7 48 Amaravati Khadi Major Bridge km 202+845 Repair

8 NE-1 Mahi Bridge km 75+720 Repair

9 151 Bridge km 46+370 Reconstruction

10 151 Bridge  km 56+769 Reconstruction

11 151 Bridge km 99+132 Reconstruction

12 151 Bridge km 99+489 Reconstruction

13 47 Bridge km 58+569 Repair

14 47 Bridge km 86+500 Repair

15 47 Bridge km 99+575 Repair


*****

